Pick n Pay Stores Limited Group Group annual financial statements

www.pnp.co.za24

Audited financial results for the 53 weeks ended 2 March 2025 (FY25)

Key Group financial indicators

53 weeks to
2 March 2025

FY25

52 weeks to
25 February 2024

FY24*

%
improvement/

(decline)

Turnover R118.6 billion R112.3 billion 5.6
Turnover (Pro forma 52w)1 R115.9 billion R112.3 billion 3.2
Gross profit margin 18.4% 18.1%
Trading expenses R23.0 billion R22.5 billion (1.9)
Trading profit R1 759 million R405 million 334.3
Trading profit margin 1.5% 0.4%
Loss before tax and capital items (R237 million) (R1 421 million) 83.3
Attributable loss after tax (R736 million) (R3 301 million) 77.7
Headline loss per share (HEPS) (61.54 cents) (172.21 cents) 64.3

* 	 In line with IAS 33, FY24 EPS and HEPS were restated to reflect the bonus element from the rights issue, reflecting adjustments to the weighted average shares in
issue (refer to note 34.1). In addition, FY24 earnings have been restated to correct an error in the application of IFRS 16 leases (refer to note 38).

Turnover (Rm)

FY25
as reported

(53 weeks)
Adjustment
for week 53

FY25
(52 weeks
 pro forma)1

FY24
(52 weeks)

53/52 weeks
% change

52/52 weeks
Pro forma
% change1

Boxer 42 344 (1 040) 41 304 37 419 13.2 10.4
Pick n Pay 76 266 (1 650) 74 616 74 876 1.9 (0.3)

South Africa 72 789 (1 580) 71 209 71 265 2.1 (0.1)
Rest of Africa 3 477 (70) 3 407 3 611 (3.7) (5.7)

Group 118 610 (2 690) 115 920 112 295 5.6 3.2

Review of operations

Group result summary
The Group delivered a much-improved FY25 result, with a loss before
tax and capital items of R237 million vs. a loss of R1.4 billion in FY24.
The recovery was driven by a R1.0 billion year-on-year reduction
in the Pick n Pay segment trading loss, supported by a 27.3% net
funding interest expense reduction as the recapitalisation made its
initial impact on debt service costs.

Group turnover increased 5.6%, with 13.2% growth from Boxer
and 1.9% growth from the Pick n Pay segment. Gross profit margin

[…]

Pick n Pay Stores Limited Group Group annual financial statements

www.pnp.co.za96

38	 Correction of prior period errors
As part of its financial statement close process, the Group undertook a review of the lease balances, income, expenses and cash
flows. This process revealed that there were errors in previous periods relating to the measurement of a number of leases within the
Pick n Pay segment. The number of leases affected was minimal in comparison to the overall lease portfolio of the Group.

In addition, during the financial statement close process it was identified that a small number of suppliers who are also debtors of the
Group, had their receivable and payable balances offset on the statement of financial position despite the Group not intending to net
settle. These balances were within the Pick n Pay segment.

In terms of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the errors have been corrected for retrospectively,
with comparative periods being restated. The effect of the restatements on the prior periods is as follows.

52 weeks to 25 February 2024
Group statement of comprehensive income

Previously
reported

Rm

Effect of
change

Rm
Restated

Rm

Operating lease income 113 (11) 102
Occupancy costs (3 439) 31 (3 408)
Leases finance income 195 7 202
Leases finance expense (1 606) (25) (1 631)
Loss from impairments of assets (2 838) (145) (2 983)
Tax 956 32 988
Loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent (3 190) (111) (3 301)

Basic, headline and diluted earnings per share
Restated*

Cents per share Cents per share Cents per share

Basic loss per share (562.30)  (19.55) (581.85)
Diluted loss per share (560.87)  (19.50) (580.37)
Headline loss per share (172.56)  0.35  (172.21)
Diluted headline loss per share (172.12)  0.35  (171.77)

Group statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm

Right-of-use assets 11 596 106 11 702
Net investment in lease receivables (Non-current) 1 902 59 1 961
Deferred tax assets 2 133 32 2 165
Trade and other receivables (current) 4 255 170 4 425
Net investment in lease receivables (current) 418 30 448
Retained earnings 756 (110) 646
Lease liabilities (non-current) 16 465 403 16 868
Trade and other payables 15 184 170 15 354
Lease liabilities (current) 2 904 (66) 2 838

Group statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Trading profit 385 20 405
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  2 394 (5)  2 389
Profit on termination (70) (1) (71)
Other lease adjustments 31 (16) 15
Interest received on net investment in lease receivables 195 8 203
Interest paid on lease liabilities  (1 624) (5)  (1 629)
Principal net investment in lease receipts 350 3 353
Principal lease liability payments (2 516) (4) (2 520)

52 weeks to 26 February 2023
Group statement of financial position

Previously
reported

Rm

Effect of
change

Rm
Restated

Rm

Right-of-use assets 11 195 145 11 340
Net investment in lease receivables (Non-current) 1 949 18 1 967
Trade and other receivables (current) 4 472 170 4 642
Retained earnings 4 685 1 4 686
Lease liabilities (Non-current) 15 133 162 15 295
Trade and other payables 14 661 170 14 831

*	 In accordance with IAS 33 Earnings Per Share, the prior year weighted average and diluted weighted average number of shares in issue have been adjusted
retrospectively to account for the bonus element arising from the rights offer share issue. As a result, the prior year basic and headline earnings per share
metrics were adjusted to account for the change in the weighted and diluted weighted average number of shares in issue. Refer to note 34.1

Company annual financial statements Additional information

[…]

The Group manages its retail operations on a 52-week trading calendar basis where the financial reporting period always ends on a
Sunday. To ensure calendar realignment, the inclusion of a 53rd week of trading is required approximately every six years. The Group
reports on a 53‑week basis in the 2025 financial period (FY25), whereas the comparative period presented is on a 52-week basis.

In order to provide a comparison between the current and previous year, certain financial information relating to week 53 of FY25 is
presented below. The impact of week 53, as calculated, is deducted from the reported FY25 results to illustrate a pro forma 52-week
FY25. The pro forma 52-week FY25 information is based on the accounting policies of the annual financial statements, which have
been prepared in accordance with IFRS Standards.

The Group calculated the impact of week 53 for turnover by extracting the adjustment for week 53 from the Group’s accounting records.

Turnover

 As reported
 Audited

 53 weeks
2 March

2025*
 Rm

 Adjustment for
 week 53

 Rm

 Pro forma
 52 weeks to
23 February

2025
 Rm

 As reported
 Audited

 52 weeks to
 25 February

2024*
 Rm

 Pro forma
 % change

Boxer 42 344 (1 040) 41 304 37 419 10.4%
Pick n Pay 76 266 (1 650) 74 616  74 876 (0.3%)

South Africa 72 789 (1 580) 71 209  71 265 (0.1%)
Rest of Africa 3 477 (70) 3 407 3 611 (5.7%)

Group 118 610 (2 690) 115 920 112 295 3.2%

*	 Information has been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited Group annual financial statements of Pick n Pay Stores Limited for the 53 weeks ended
2 March 2025 on which the Independent Auditor has issued an unqualified assurance report.

Appendix 1

Company annual financial statements Additional information

Group annual financial statements 2025 113

2	 Net cash/debt (excluding lease liabilities) and Net cash/debt (including lease liabilities)

Net cash/debt (excluding lease liabilities) and Net cash/debt (including lease liabilities) for the Group on a historical basis for each of the